
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

1 December 2020 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY SKYPE on 
TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020 at 9:15 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: CARDROSS GOLF CLUB, MAIN 
ROAD, CARDROSS (REF: 20/0012/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Alastair Redman 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use

Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.  
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 

complete this form.  

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you      or your agent 

(4) (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application

(b) Date of Submission

(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable)

(5) Address of Appeal Property

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Tel. No. 

Email   

(2) AGENT (if any)

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Tel. No. 

Email 

Mr Eric Alexander 

Mr Eric Alexander

Cardross Golf Club 

Main Road 

Cardross  

G82
[...]
) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the 
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 APPENDIX TO DECISION NOTICE 
 
 
Appendix relative to application: 20/00179/PP 
 
A. Has the application required an obligation under Section 75 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended):  
 

Planning Obligation Not Required  
 
B. Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of Section 

32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial 
submitted plans during its processing.  

 
No   

 
C.  Is the proposal a departure from the Development Plan:  
 

No 
 
D.  Summary justification statement for refusal of planning permission  
 
 The proposal is considered to be contrary to policy LDP ENV 16(a) - Development Impact 

on Listed Buildings of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015, and there are no 
other material considerations of sufficient significance to indicate that it would be 
appropriate to grant planning permission in this instance as a departure to the Development 
Plan having regard to s25 of the Act. 

 
 
 

Page 20



 
STATEMENT OF CASE 

 
FOR 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  

LOCAL REVIEW BODY  
 

20/0012/LRB 
 
 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
INSTALLATION OF ROOF MOUNTED PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS 

 
CARDROSS GOLF CLUB, MAIN ROAD, CARDROSS, ARGYLL AND BUTE. 

 
  

Page 21 Agenda Item 3b



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr Eric 
Alexander of Cardross Golf Club (“the appellant”). 
 
Planning permission 20//00179/PP for the installation of roof mounted photovoltaic panels at 
Cardross Golf Club, Main Road, Cardross, Dumbarton, Argyll And Bute, G82 5LB (“the appeal 
site”) was refused by the Planning Service under delegated powers on 1st October 2020.  
 
The planning application has been appealed and is subject of referral to a Local Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE  
 
The site is a local golf clubhouse, the proposals are located on the flat roof of the clubhouse 
which is a Cat B Listed building, the surrounding area is Greenbelt, located outwith the 
Conservation Area and adjacent to established residential dwellings. 
 
The application comprises the installation of 108 solar photo voltaic roof mounted panels 
covering an area of 176.2 m², each panel measures 1698mm by 1004mm and pitched at a 10 
degree angle facing south. The panels are set back from the edges of the building, are black 
and cased in aluminium frames.  
 
The photo voltaics by virtue of their number, appearance, size and positioning were 
considered prominent, incongruous features which would project above the existing roof 
plane. The panels are constructed from modern materials and appear as modern additions, 
alien and unsympathetic to the historic building. Juxtaposed against the traditional materials 
and architecture of this Category B listed building they were considered dominant, visually 
obtrusive and visually discordant. 
 
By placing this number of panels on the roof, some of the historic fabric of the 
[...]

 
1. The planning process hasn’t been given due care and attention. 

2. An array of this size is very minimal, especially as other roof obstructions sit higher 

on the roof. 

3. The panels are not visible from the front or rear of the building. 

4. There is no other viable location for the panels. 

 
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
1. The planning process hasn’t been given due care and attention. 

This planning application was determined under the delegated Planning Application Report 

and Report of handling as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications 

for Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle.  The decision making process 

was made following the Argyll and Bute Council Constitution, PART C SCHEME OF 

ADMINISTRATION AND DELEGATIONS para 2.5 Planning, Protective Services and 

Licensing Committee. The Council disagrees that due care and attention was not given. 

 

2. An array of this size is very minimal, especially as other roof obstructions sit higher 

on the roof. 

An analysis of the roof, where the panels are to be located, and its structures finds that it 

comprises mainly of small vents, flues and a few rooflights. These sit above roof level, but are 

very small in scale and do not overwhelm or dominate the roof surface as the proposed panels 

do. The Council considers that the array of panels, 108 solar photo voltaic roof mounted panels 

covering an area of 176.2 m² are not minimal as they will occupy all of the developable roof 

space of the building and not screened by way of any parapet 

 

3. The panels are not visible from the front or rear of the building. 

Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2011 Managing Change Guidance Notes para 5.3 

provides additional advice on new external fixtures to Listed Buildings. It explains that new 

fixtures must be sited to minimise impact on the architectural integrity
[...]
ppropriate 

then it should be discreetly located without damaging any architectural feature. The Council 

considers this could be possible by way of a reduction in the number of panels and also by 

way of parapet screening. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be made in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
Taking all of the above into consideration, as set out above, it remains the view of the Planning 
Service, as set out in the Report of Handling appended to this statement, that the proposed 
site does not represent an appropriate opportunity for development and the reason for refusal 
still stands; 
 
The application comprises the installation of 108 solar photovoltaic roof mounted panels 
covering an area of 176.2 m², each panel measures 1698mm by 1004mm and pitched at a 10 
degree angle facing south. The panels are black and cased in aluminium frames. The roof of 
Cardross Golf Club already has a number of projections. However, the photovoltaics by virtue 
of their number, appearance, size and positioning are prominent, incongruous features which 
would project above the existing roof plane. The panels are constructed from modern materials 
and appear as modern additions, alien and unsympathetic to the historic building. Juxtaposed 
against the traditional materials and architecture of this Category B listed building they are 
dominant, visually obtrusive and visually discordant. By placing this number of panels on the 
roof some of the historic fabric of the building is covered and lost, which has a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of this Category B listed building.  This is contrary to 
Policy LDP 9 - Development Setting, Layout and Design and supplementary guidance SG 
LDP ENV 16(a) - Development Impact on Listed Buildings and SG LDP - Sustainable Siting 
and Design Principles of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan, all of 
[...]
cy LDP 10 – Maximising our Resources and Reducing our Consumption. 

 

Supplementary Guidance  

SG LDP ENV 16(a) - Development Impact on Listed Buildings  

SG LDP - Sustainable Siting and Design Principles 

 

(ii) List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in 
the assessment of the application 

SPP 

Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2011 Managing Change Guidance Notes 

LDP Key Objectives A and E 

 

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental 

Impact Assessment No EIA 

 

(L) Has the application been subject of statutory pre-application consultation 

 (PAC): 

No Pre-application consultation required  

 

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted: No 

 

(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site: No   

 

(O) Requirement for hearing: No  

 

 (P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations: 

 Planning permission is sought for the installation of roof mounted photovoltaic panels 

at Cardross Golf Club, Main Road Cardross. The proposals are located on the flat roof 

of the clubhouse which is a Cat B Listed building, the surrounding area is Greenbelt, 

located outwith the Conservation Area and adjacent to established residential 

dwellings. 

 

The application comprises the installation of 108 solar photo voltaic roof mounted 

panels covering an area of 176.2 m², each panel measures 1698mm by 1004mm and 

pitched at a 10 degree angle facing south. The panels are set back from the edges of 

Page 28



the building, are black and cased in aluminium frames. It should be noted that the 

number of panels are more than originally presented to the Council as part of a pre-

application opinion. 

 

The application proposals are located within the Greenbelt in which Policy LDP DM1– 

Development within the Development Management Zones provides encouragement to 

sustainable forms of development. Within the Greenbelt encouragement will only be 


[...]
land) Regulations 2013 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2013/155/contents 
 
Argyll and Bute Council Constitution, PART C SCHEME OF ADMINISTRATION AND 
DELEGATIONS 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/constitution_part_c_2.pdf 
 
Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2011 Managing Change Guidance Notes para 5 
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-

research/publications/publication/?publicationId=71d48aa8-745f-4b14-93a4-a60b008f8feb 

Page 34

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/written_statement_0.pdf
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/supplementary_guidance_adopted_march_2016_env_9_added_june_2016_0.pdf
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/supplementary_guidance_adopted_march_2016_env_9_added_june_2016_0.pdf
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/supplementary_guidance_adopted_march_2016_env_9_added_june_2016_0.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2013/155/contents
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/constitution_part_c_2.pdf
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=71d48aa8-745f-4b14-93a4-a60b008f8feb
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=71d48aa8-745f-4b14-93a4-a60b008f8feb

	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Stamped plans 20 00179 PP
	Ext prop SE elevs
	Ext roof
	Location plan
	NE elevs
	NW elevs
	Prop roof
	Spec
	SW elevs
	Visual roof

	Decision Notice 20 00179 PP

	3b Comments from Interested Parties





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
 

Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: CARDROSS GOLF CLUB, MAIN 
ROAD, CARDROSS (REF: 20/0012/LRB)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that no person present 
would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) 
and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
Before proceeding further he invited Mr Jackson to advise the LRB of a late 
representation that had been received from one of the statutory consultees. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that the Council’s Design and Conservation Officer had 
submitted a representation which had come in too late to be part of the process.  He 
explained that if Members of the LRB wished to take this late representation into 
consideration the meeting would have to be continued to give Interested Parties the 
opportunity to comment on the submission. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB 
felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the 
Review.  He also asked them to confirm whether or not they would wish the late 
representation from the Design and Conservation Officer to be taken into 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Devon confirmed that she would like the late representation from the 
Council’s Design and Conservation Officer to be taking into consideration and that 
she would be happy for the meeting to be continued to allow Interested Parties the 
opportunity of commenting on this representation. 
 
Councillor Redman advised that he felt he had enough information before him to 
make a decision on the Review today. 
 
Councillor Colville agreed with Councillor Devon that the representation from the 
Design and Conservation Officer should be taken into consideration.  He also 
commented that he did not think a site inspection would be necessary as the 



photographs and drawings submitted were adequate.  He then advised of the 
following further written information he would like from the Planning Officer and the 
Applicant: 
 
He sought confirmation from the Planning Officer on whether or not planning would 
consider that a reduction in the number of solar photo voltaic roof mounted panels 
could be accommodated to allow an application to be approved.  If so, he sought 
confirmation from the Planning Officer on the number of panels that planning would 
consider to be acceptable without a parapet and the number of panels that planning 
would consider to be acceptable if a parapet was imposed as condition. 
 
Taking account of Scottish Historic Environment guidance, he asked the Planning 
Officer to submit details of how such a parapet could be designed which would not 
damage the architectural features of the clubhouse. 
 
He sought confirmation from the Applicant as to why the number of panels were 
increased from those presented at the pre-application stage. 
 
He sought confirmation on the minimum number of panels the Applicant would 
consider to be economically viable for the future security of the clubhouse without a 
parapet being imposed as a condition and what the minimum number of panels the 
Applicant would consider to be economically viable for the future security of the 
clubhouse should a parapet be imposed as a condition. 
 
He referred to one of the reasons for refusal relating to the appearance of the panels 
and asked the Applicant and the Agent if they could advise if they had any other 
suggestions as to how these panels might blend in with the traditional materials and 
architecture of this Category B listed building. 
 
He also asked if the Applicant could provide further information on the wider public 
benefits of securing the conservation and use of the building through the 
development which would significantly outweigh any disadvantages of the 
development eg measures to mitigate against the detrimental impact of the 
development of the building. 
 
Councillor Devon referred to the concerns expressed by the Planning Officer that by 
placing 108 solar photo voltaic roof mounted panels on the roof that some of the 
historic fabric of the building would be covered and lost.  She commented that apart 
from the colour, she felt the panels would blend in well.  She sought clarification from 
the Planning Officer on why these panels would have a detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of this Category B listed building. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that he would also wish the Planning Officer to provide 
appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to any consent should the LRB be 
minded to approve this application. 
 
Councillor Redman confirmed that he had nothing to add at this time. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed:- 
 



1. To take the late representation from the Council’s Design and Conservation 
Officer into consideration and noted that this would be circulated to all Interested 
Parties for comment before being brought back to the LRB at its next meeting. 

 
2. To request the following further written information from the Planning Officer: 
 

a) Confirmation on whether or not planning would consider that a reduction in 
the number of solar photo voltaic roof mounted panels could be 
accommodated to allow an application to be approved, 
 

b) If so, confirmation from the Planning Officer on the number of panels that 
planning would consider to be acceptable without a parapet and the number 
of panels that planning would consider to be acceptable if a parapet was 
imposed as condition, 
 

c) Taking account of Scottish Historic Environment guidance, submission of 
details of how such a parapet could be designed which would not damage the 
architectural features of the clubhouse. 
 

d) Clarification on why planning consider that these panels would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of this Category B listed 
building. 

 
e) Appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to any consent should the LRB 

be minded to approve this application. 
 

3. To request the following further written information from the Applicant: 
 
a) Confirmation as to why the number of panels were increased from those 

presented at the pre-application stage. 
 

b) Confirmation on the minimum number of panels the Applicant would consider 
to be economically viable for the future security of the clubhouse without a 
parapet being imposed as a condition and what the minimum number of 
panels the Applicant would consider to be economically viable for the future 
security of the clubhouse should a parapet be imposed as a condition. 
 

c) Suggestions as to how these panels might blend in with the traditional 
materials and architecture of this Category B listed building. 
 

d) Further information on the wider public benefits of securing the conservation 
and use of the building through the development which would significantly 
outweigh any disadvantages of the development eg measures to mitigate 
against the detrimental impact of the development of the building. 

 
4. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity once all written 

information and comments have been received. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and Comments from 
Interested Parties, submitted) 
 


